

CNR No. DLCT11-000974-2024  
Vishal Exports Overseas Ltd & Anr. Vs. CBI.  
Crl. Revision no. 35/2024

30.03.2026

Present: Sh. Suryakant Singla, Sr. Advocate with Sh. Ashok Chhaparia and Sh. Shanto Mukerjee, Ld. Counsels for the Revisionist.

Sh. Satish Garg, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI/respondent alongwith Sh. Vikram Rajak, SI/HIO, CBI, AC-III, New Delhi.

Ld. Counsel for the revisionist states that revisionist did not give his consent and was not willing to accept the proposition given by the CBI for sending the trial from the stage where it was pending to the CBI Court at Chandigarh / Mohali.

Trial Court Record be sent back.

On request of Ld. Counsel for revisionist, put up for further arguments/consideration on **06.04.2026**.

**(Dinesh Bhatt)**

Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-  
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
New Delhi/30.03.2026